
2006/302 

Fisheries (Quota Management Areas, Total 
Allowable Catches, and Catch Histories) 

Amendment Notice (No 2) 2006 

Pursuant to section 20 of the Fisheries Act 1996, the Minister of 
Fisheries, in accordance with section 21 of that Act, gives the 
following notice. 
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1 Title 
This notice is the Fisheries (Quota Management Areas, Total 
Allowable Catches, and Catch Histories) Amendment Notice 
(No 2) 2006. 

2 Commencement 
This notice comes into force on 30 September 2006. 

3 Principal notice amended 
This notice amends the Fisheries (Quota Management Areas, 
Total Allowable Catches, and Catch Histories) Notice 1986. 
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4 Schedule 1 amended 
Schedule 1 is amended by-
(a) omitting items D and E relating to black cardinalfish 

and substituting the items set out in Part 1 of the Sched
ule of this notice: 

(b) omitting items B, C, and D relating to frostfish and 
substituting the items set out in Part 2 of the Schedule of 
this notice: 

(c) omitting items A, B, H, and I relating to ghost shark and 
substituting for each item the corresponding item set 
out in Part 3 of the Schedule of this notice: 

(d) omitting item G relating to orange roughy and substitut
ing the item set out in Part 4 of the Schedule of this 
notice: 

(e) omitting items F and G relating to ribaldo and substitut
ing the items set out in Part 5 of the Schedule of this 
notice: 

(t) omitting item D relating to rig and substituting the item 
set out in Part 6 of the Schedule of this notice: 

(g) omitting items D, G, and H relating to rubyfish and 
substituting for each item the corresponding item set 
out in Part 7 of the Schedule of this notice: 

(h) omitting item A relating to sea perch and substituting 
the item set out in Part 8 of the Schedule of this notice: 

(i) omitting items C, D, and G relating to white warehou 
and substituting for each item the corresponding item 
set out in Part 9 of the Schedule of this notice. 

cl 4 Schedule 
New items relating to specified species substituted in 

Schedule 1 

D 
E 

2 

Quota management areas 
Reference 

Names numbers 

Part 1 
Black cardinalfish 

South-East (Chatham Rise) 4 
Southland 5 

Total allowable catches 
(greenweight tonnes) 

66 
22 
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B 

C 
D 

A 
B 
H 

G 

F 
G 

D 

D 
G 
H 

A 

C 
D 
G 

Quota management areas 
Reference 

Names numbers 

Central (East) 
South-East (Coast) 
South-East (Chatham Rise) 

Auckland (East) 
Central (East) 
Central (Egmont) 
Auckland (West) 

Part 2 
Frostfish 

Part 3 
Ghost shark 

Part 4 
Orange roughy 

South-East (Strathallan), South-

2 

3 
4 

2 
8 
9 

East (Chatham Rise), South
East (Otago)/Southland, and 
Sub-Antarctic combined 

3B, 4, 5A, & 
6 

Sub-Antarctic 
Challenger/Central (Plateau) 

Challenger/Central (Plateau) 

South-East (Chatham Rise) 
Challenger/Central (Plateau) 
Central (Egmont) 

Auckland (East) 

Part 5 
Ribaldo 

Part 6 
Rig 

Part 7 
Rubyfish 

Part 8 
Sea perch 

Part 9 
White warehou 

South-East (Coast) 
South-East (Chatham Rise) 
Challenger/Central (Plateau) 

6 
7 

7 

4 
7 
8 

3 
4 
7 

Total allowable catches 
(greenweight tonnes) 

110 

176 
28 

22 
66 
22 
22 

11500 

231 
330 

221 

6 
33 
55 

33 

583 
330 
127 
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Dated at Wellington this 25th day of September 2006. 

2006/302 

Jim Anderton, 
Minister of Fisheries. 

Explanatory note 

This note is not part of the notice, but is intended to indicate its 
general effect. 

This notice, which comes into force on 30 September 2006, amends 
the Fisheries (Quota Management Areas, Total Allowable Catches, 
and Catch Histories) Notice 1986. 

The amendments vary the total allowable commercial catch for 
certain species in certain quota management areas. Under 
section 20(4) of the Fisheries Act 1996, all of the variations have 
effect on and from 1 October 2006. 

Under section 2(4) of the Fisheries Amendment Act 1990, refer
ences in the principal notice to the "total allowable catch" of a 
species are read as references to the "total allowable commercial 
catch" of the species. 

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 28 September 2006. 
This notice is administered by the Ministry of Fisheries. 
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