

Fisheries (Quota Management Areas, Total Allowable Catches, and Catch Histories) Amendment Notice (No 2) 2006

Pursuant to section 20 of the Fisheries Act 1996, the Minister of Fisheries, in accordance with section 21 of that Act, gives the following notice.

Contents

		Page	
1	Title	1	
2	Commencement	1	
3	Principal notice amended		
4	Schedule 1 amended	2	
	Schedule	2	
	New items relating to specified species substituted in		
	Schedule 1		

Notice

1 Title

This notice is the Fisheries (Quota Management Areas, Total Allowable Catches, and Catch Histories) Amendment Notice (No 2) 2006.

2 Commencement

This notice comes into force on 30 September 2006.

3 Principal notice amended

This notice amends the Fisheries (Quota Management Areas, Total Allowable Catches, and Catch Histories) Notice 1986.

4 Schedule 1 amended

Schedule 1 is amended by—

- (a) omitting items D and E relating to black cardinalfish and substituting the items set out in Part 1 of the Schedule of this notice:
- (b) omitting items B, C, and D relating to frostfish and substituting the items set out in Part 2 of the Schedule of this notice:
- (c) omitting items A, B, H, and I relating to ghost shark and substituting for each item the corresponding item set out in Part 3 of the Schedule of this notice:
- (d) omitting item G relating to orange roughy and substituting the item set out in Part 4 of the Schedule of this notice:
- (e) omitting items F and G relating to ribaldo and substituting the items set out in Part 5 of the Schedule of this notice:
- (f) omitting item D relating to rig and substituting the item set out in Part 6 of the Schedule of this notice:
- (g) omitting items D, G, and H relating to rubyfish and substituting for each item the corresponding item set out in Part 7 of the Schedule of this notice:
- (h) omitting item A relating to sea perch and substituting the item set out in Part 8 of the Schedule of this notice:
- (i) omitting items C, D, and G relating to white warehou and substituting for each item the corresponding item set out in Part 9 of the Schedule of this notice.

Cl 4 Schedule New items relating to specified species substituted in Schedule 1

	Quota managemen			
	Names	Reference numbers	Total allowable catches (greenweight tonnes)	,
		Part 1		
	Black	cardinalfish		
D	South-East (Chatham Rise)		4	56
E	Southland		5	22

Quota management areas							
	Names	Reference numbers	Total allowable catches (greenweight tonnes)				
	Part 2						
	F	rostfish					
В	Central (East)	2	110				
C	South-East (Coast)	3	176				
D	South-East (Chatham Rise)	4	28				
		Part 3					
Ghost shark							
Α	Auckland (East)	1	22				
В	Central (East)	2	66				
Н	Central (Egmont)	8	22				
I	Auckland (West)	9	22				
		D 4					
		Part 4 uge roughy					
G	South-East (Strathallan), South						
G	East (Chatham Rise), South-	. -					
	East (Otago)/Southland, and	3B, 4, 5A, &					
	Sub-Antarctic combined	6	11 500				
		Part 5					
		Ribaldo					
F	Sub-Antarctic	6	231				
G	Challenger/Central (Plateau)	7	330				
Ü		•	330				
		Part 6					
ъ		Rig	221				
D	Challenger/Central (Plateau)	7	221				
		Part 7					
	R	ubyfish					
D	South-East (Chatham Rise)	4	6				
G	Challenger/Central (Plateau)	7	33				
Н	Central (Egmont)	8	55				
		Part 8					
		ea perch					
Α	Auckland (East)	. 1	33				
		Dout ()					
Part 9 White warehou							
С	South-East (Coast)	3	583				
D	South-East (Chatham Rise)	4	330				
G	Challenger/Central (Plateau)	7	127				
~	(* intent)	,	127				

Fisheries (Quota Management Areas, Total Allowable Catches, and Catch Histories) Amendment Notice (No 2) 2006

2006/302

Explanatory note

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of September 2006.

Jim Anderton, Minister of Fisheries.

Explanatory note

This note is not part of the notice, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This notice, which comes into force on 30 September 2006, amends the Fisheries (Quota Management Areas, Total Allowable Catches, and Catch Histories) Notice 1986.

The amendments vary the total allowable commercial catch for certain species in certain quota management areas. Under section 20(4) of the Fisheries Act 1996, all of the variations have effect on and from 1 October 2006.

Under section 2(4) of the Fisheries Amendment Act 1990, references in the principal notice to the "total allowable catch" of a species are read as references to the "total allowable commercial catch" of the species.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 28 September 2006. This notice is administered by the Ministry of Fisheries.